®
Fluke199XRAY
Medical ScopeMeter
Users Manual
4822 872 30791
August 2006
© 2006 Fluke Corporation, All rights reserved.
All product names are trademarks of their respective companies.

Button Bar ’ below.
• The 190B/C RECORDER functions can be selected by
pressing the RECORDER key.
The 199XRAY RECORDER functions can be selected
by pressing the MEDICAL key.
See ‘190B/C RECORDER Key’ and ‘199XRAY
MEDICAL Key’ below.
USER Button Bar
Pressing the 190B/C USER key will open
the button bar:
Pressing the 199XRAY USER key will
open the button bar without the
LANGUAGE selection:
Fluke 199XRAY
Users Manual
1-4
190B/C RECORDER Key
Pressing the RECORDER key will open
the screen shown below.
199XRAY MEDICAL Key
Pressing the MEDICAL key will open
the screen below.
Press again or press   to exit.
The Medical measurements kVp function is described in
Chapter 2 of this manual.
Operating instructions for the  Scope-Trend Plot, the
Scope- Scope Record , and for the Meter-Trend Plot
mode are described in the Fluke190B/C User Manual
Chapter 3 Using the Recorder Functions.
2-1
Chapter 2
Using the X-RAY kVp Function
kVp Measurement Procedure
To perform kVp measurements, do the following:
1 Follow the operating instructions for the filter
pack as described in the filter pack Operators
Manual.
Connect the kVp divider to Input A of the
199XRAY using a shielded 1:1 cable, for
example the cable of the MA190 Accessory set.
2 Select the required filter pack, see ‘Selecting a
Filter Pack’.
3 Start the measurement. See kVp Scope Mode
on page 2-7 for further instructions.
Selecting a Filter Pack
To select a filter pack, do the following:
1
Display the
MEDICAL/RECORDER screen.
2
Select ■ kVp with the arrow keys,
then accept with the F4 (ENTER)
key. One of the  Filter Pack
Selection Screens will be shown.
Fluke 199XRAY
Users Manual
2-2
Wide Range – Low Range Filter Pack
Similar screens are shown for Wide Range and Low
Range.
Proceed as follows to select the filter pack:
1
Select ■ Wide Range or ■ Low
Range with the arrow keys, then
accept.
2
Select the wanted signal shape,
then accept.
The test tool will enter the kVp
Scope Mode, see page 2-7.
CT & Mobile Pack Plus Filter Pack
Similar screens are shown for Wide Range and Low
Range.